

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIAN SCHAFFER, A MINOR BY HIS
PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOCELYN
AND MARTIN SCHAFFER, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JERRY WEAST, SUPERINTENDENT
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PUBLIC SCHOOLS, *ET AL.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,
AUTISM SOCIETY OF AMERICA, EPILEPSY
FOUNDATION, NAMI, UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY,
AND THE NATIONAL LAW CENTER ON
HOMELESSNESS & POVERTY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
SETH M. GALANTER
LINDA A. ARNSBARGER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APRIL 29, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
PLACING THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON A SCHOOL DISTRICT AT A DUE PROCESS HEARING TO SHOW THAT IT IS PROVIDING A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION TO A CHILD WITH A DISABILITY IS WARRANTED BY SCHOOL DISTRICTS' ADVANTAGES OVER PARENTS AND THE HISTORY OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES.....	7
A. Placing The Burden Of Proof On School Districts Lessens Structural Advantages That School Districts Have Over The Vast Majority Of Parents.....	9
1. Parents of children with disabilities vary significantly in the resources they can muster to navigate success- fully the often adversarial procedures established by the IDEA.....	9
2. School districts have multiple advan- tages over parents at IEP meetings and at due process hearings.....	13
B. Placing The Burden Of Proof On School Districts Furthers The IDEA's Purpose Of Combating Historic Patterns Of Un- constitutional Treatment Of Children With Disabilities	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Placing The Burden Of Proof On School Districts Encourages Them To Act Consistently With The Interests Of Children With Disabilities And Society.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re Arons</i> , 756 A.2d 867 (Del. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)	17
<i>Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Florida Int'l Univ.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 768129 (11th Cir. Apr. 6, 2005).....	23
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	23
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal. Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	16
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	25
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	25
<i>JH v. Henrico County Sch. Bd.</i> , 395 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	6, 24
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976).....	25
<i>Mills v. Board of Educ.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972).....	20, 24
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	4, 16
<i>Oberti v. Board of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	20
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	20
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	5, 19
<i>Polk v. Central Susquehanna Intermediate Unit 16</i> , 853 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1030 (1989)	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	5, 19
<i>[Redacted] v. Baltimore City Pub. Sch.</i> , OAH No. MSDE-CITY-OT-200200192 (June 26, 2002)	17
<i>S-1 v. Turlington</i> , 635 F.2d 342 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1030 (1981)	14
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	5, 22
<i>State ex rel. Beattie v. Board of Educ.</i> , 172 N.W. 153 (Wis. 1919)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	19, 22, 23
<i>Tinker v. Midland Valley Mercantile Co.</i> , 231 U.S. 681 (1914)	3, 9, 18, 19
<i>Town of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	29
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const., amend XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	21
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	5, 22
Pub. L. No. 94-142, § 3(a), 89 Stat. 775 (1975)	5, 20
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1400(c)(2).....	19
§ 1400(c)(6).....	5, 20
§ 1400(d)(1)	29
§ 1412(a)(6)(A)	24
§ 1412(a)(11)(A)(ii).....	24
§ 1415(b)(1)	15
§ 1415(f)(2)(A)	15
§ 1415(h)(1).....	17
§ 1415(l).....	22
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, Sec. 101,	
§ 602(11).....	13
§ 612(a)(3)(A)	13
§ 612(a)(11)(A)(iii).....	13
§ 615(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	13
§ 615(b)(7)(A)(ii).....	13
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11431 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504).....	25
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c (Section 5)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 300.501(a)(1).....	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.509.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.562(b)(2).....	15
19 T.A.C. § 89.1185(d)	16
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
121 Cong. Rec. 37,416 (1975).....	29
143 Cong. Rec. (1997)	
7864.....	20
7918.....	21
7921.....	21
7925.....	21
7929.....	21
8187.....	21
150 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 12, 2004)	
S5326.....	22
S5344.....	29
S5351.....	9, 16
S5353.....	12, 13, 22
150 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 13, 2004)	
S5402.....	22
S5408.....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975)	19, 20, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1989)	23
S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975).....	20, 29
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	23
S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Better Homes Fund, <i>Homeless Children: America's New Outcasts</i> (1999).....	12
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Schaffer v. Vance</i> , No. 00-1471 (4th Cir.).....	8, 14
M. Burgdorf & R. Burgdorf, Jr., <i>A History of Unequal Treatment</i> , 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975)	20
M. Burt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Helping America's Homeless</i> (2001)	12
D. Engel, <i>Law, Culture, and Children with Disabilities: Educational Rights and the Construction of Difference</i> , 1991 Duke L.J. 166.....	14
P. Garriott <i>et al.</i> , <i>Teachers as Parents, Parents as Children: What's Wrong With This Picture?</i> , 45 Preventing School Failure 37 (Fall 2000)	14
General Accounting Office, GAO No. 03-897, <i>Special Education: Numbers of Formal Disputes Are Generally Low and States Are Using Mediation and Other Strategies to Resolve Conflicts</i> (Sept. 2003)	26, 27
S. Goldberg & P. Kuriloff, <i>Evaluating the Fairness of Special Education Hearings</i> , 57 Exceptional Children 546 (1991).....	15
T. Hehir, <i>The Impact of Due Process on the Programmatic Decisions of Special Education Directors</i> , Special Educ. Leadership Rev. 63 (Spring 1992).....	27
T. Hehir, <i>The Impact of Due Process on the Programmatic Decisions of Special Education Directors</i> (Ed. D. Thesis, Harvard University 1990)....	14, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Jacobson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost-Benefit Estimates for Early Intensive Behavioral Intervention for Young Children With Autism</i> , 13 <i>Behavioral Interventions</i> 201 (1998)	29
J. Johnston, <i>Bayesian Fact-Finding and Efficiency: Toward an Economic Theory of Liability under Uncertainty</i> , 61 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 137 (1987).....	26
K. Kortenkamp & J. Ehrle, The Urban Institute, <i>New Federalism National Survey of America's Families: The Well-Being of Children Involved with the Child Welfare System</i> (2002)	13
P. Kuriloff & S. Goldberg, <i>Is Mediation a Fair Way to Resolve Special Education Disputes? First Empirical Findings</i> , 2 <i>Harv. Negot. L. Rev.</i> 35 (1997)	18
T. Lee, <i>Pleading and Proof: The Economics of Legal Burdens</i> , 1997 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1	30
National Council on Disability, <i>Improving the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: Making Schools Work for All of America's Children</i> (1995).....	15
National Dissemination Center for Children with Disabilities, <i>Who Are the Children in Special Education?</i> (July 2003)	11
D. Neal & D. Kirp, <i>The Allure of Legalization Reconsidered: The Case of Special Education</i> , 48 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 63 (1985).....	26
Office of Elementary & Secondary Educ., U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Report to Congress: Education for Homeless Children and Youth Program: Fiscal Year 2000</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Special Education Programs, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Special Education Elementary Longitudinal Study (SEELS): The Children We Serve: The Demographic Characteristics of Elementary and Middle School Students with Disabilities and Their Households</i> (Sept. 2002).....	11, 12
President's Commission on Excellence in Special Education, <i>A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families</i> (2002)	23
G. Schultz & J. McKinney, <i>Special Education Due Process: Hearing Officer Background and Case Variable Effects on Decisions Outcomes</i> , 2000 B.Y.U. Educ. & L.J. 17	16
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983)	23
C. van Wingerden <i>et al.</i> , <i>Education Issue Brief: Improving Special Education for Children with Disabilities in Foster Care</i> (Casey Family Programs 2002)	13
M. Wagner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Individual and Household Characteristics of Youth With Disabilities: A Report from the National Longitudinal Transition Study-2 (NLTS-2)</i> (2003).....	11, 12, 13
